The Company has accepted the registered capital 
system in accordance with the provisions of the 
Capital Markets Law and has switched to the 
registered capital system with the permission of 
the Capital Markets Board dated 27/02/2015 and 
numbered 5/253.

The equity ceiling of the Company is 
2.500.000.000.- (two billion five hundred 
million) Turkish Liras and is divided into 
2.500.000.000.000.- (two billion five hundred 
million) shares each with a nominal value of 1 
(One) Turkish Lira.

The equity ceiling permission granted by the 
Capital Markets Board is valid for the years 
2024-2028 (5 years).

[...]

The Company has accepted the registered capital 
system in accordance with the provisions of the 
Capital Markets Law and has switched to the 
registered capital system with the permission of 
the Capital Markets Board dated 27/02/2015 and 
numbered 5/253.

The equity ceiling of the Company is 
2.500.000.000.- (two billion five hundred 
million) Turkish Liras and is divided into 
2.500.000.000.000.- (two billion five hundred 
million) shares each with a nominal value of 1 
(One) Turkish Lira.

The equity ceiling permission granted by the 
Capital Markets Board is valid for the years 
2024-2028 (5 years).

[...]

Board for the previously permitted ceiling or a 
new ceiling amount. If the said authorization is 
not obtained, no capital increase can be made by 
the board of directors.

AMENDED VERSIONPREVIOUS VERSION 

The issued capital of the Company is TRY 
144,000,000 (one hundred and forty-four million) 
and the said issued capital has been paid in full 
free of collusion. This capital is divided into 
144,000,000 (one hundred and forty-four million) 
shares with a nominal value of TRY 1 (one) each. 
Of these shares, 8,000,000 (eight million) are 
Class A registered shares and 136,000,000 (one 
hundred thirty-six million) are Class B bearer 
shares.
No new shares may be issued unless the issued 
shares are fully sold and their consideration is 
paid or the unsold shares are canceled.

Shares representing the capital are monitored 
in dematerialized form within the framework of

[...]

shares, Group (A) shareholders shall be entitled 
to acquire Group (B) shares in proportion to their 
shares in the capital. In case of restriction of new 
share purchase rights, the shares to be issued will 
be Group (B) shares.

The issued capital of the Company is TRY 
936,000,000 (nine hundred thirty-six million) 
and the said issued capital has been paid in full 
free of collusion. This capital is divided into 
936,000,000 (nine hundred thirty-six million) 
shares with a nominal value of TRY 1 (one) each. 
Of these shares, 51.999.999,948 (fifty-one million 
nine hundred ninety-nine thousand nine hundred 
ninety-nine lira, ninety-five kuruş) are Class A 
registered shares and 884.000.000,052 (eight 
hundred eighty-four million lira, five kuruş) are 
Class B bearer shares.

No new shares may be issued unless the issued 
shares are fully sold and their consideration is 
paid or the unsold shares are canceled.

Shares representing the capital are monitored 
in dematerialized form within the framework of